
 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 

 
LOK SABHA 

 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 146 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.02.2020 

Vacant Posts of Central Universities 
 

146. SHRI ARVIND GANPAT SAWANT: 
 
Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 
 
(a) whether it is a fact that thousands of posts are lying vacant at Central Universities across the 
country; 
 
(b) if so, the details of number of vacant teachers and other staff post, university-wise; 
 
(c) the time by which the Government proposes to fill these vacant posts; 
 
(d) whether the Government has any proposal to absorb already working ad hoc/ 
temporary/contract/guest faculty as permanent teacher; and 
 
(e) if so, the details thereon and if not, the reasons therefor? 
 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 
(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK’) 

 
(a) & (b) In recent days, 934 vacant posts have been filled up and advertisements for recruitment 

to 6706 posts have been issued in the Central Universities under the purview of Ministry of 

Human Resource Development. The details of vacancy of teachers and other staff, university-

wise in these Central Universities are enclosed at Annexure-I and Annexure-II respectively. 
 

(c)   University Grants Commission (UGC) vide its D.O. letter No.F.1-14/2019 (CPP-II) dated 

4th June, 2019 has prepared the Guidelines for Recruitment of Faculty in Universities, Colleges 

and Institutions Deemed to be Universities outlining the selection procedure and the time frame 

for recruitment which has been circulated to all Universities to adhere to the guidelines. The 

Universities have also been requested to take steps to ensure that the vacancies in the Universities 

are filled up at the earliest. 
 

Further, UGC vide its letter No.F.1-14/2019 (CPP-II) dated 31st July, 2019, 7th August, 

2019, 5th September, 2019 and 22nd October, 2019 again requested to ensure that vacant 

positions in Universities are filled at the earliest.  
 

(d) & (e) The appointment of teachers in Central Universities is done under the rules and byelaws 

of the concerned Universities.  

***** 
 



ANNEXURE 

Annexure as referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 146 for 03.02.2020 regarding Vacant 
Posts of Central Universities 

Statement of Vacant Teaching posts as on 01.01.2020 in Central Universities  

Sl. 
No. 

Name of 
the State  

Name of University     
  No of Vacant Teaching Posts

  NON-NER CENTRAL UNIVERSITIES    
1 BIHAR CENTRAL UNIVERSITY  OF SOUTH 

BIHAR 
Professsor 13 
Associate Professor 24 
Assistant Professor 42 

2 MAHATMA GANDHI CENTRAL 
UNIVERSITY 

Professsor 6 
Associate Professor 7 
Assistant Professor 5 

3 

CHHATTISGARH 

GURU GHASIDAS VISHWAVIDYALAYA Professsor 40 
Associate Professor 63 
Assistant Professor 42 

4 

DELHI 

UNIVERSITY OF DELHI  Professsor 167 
Associate Professor 429 
Assistant Professor 267 

5 JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA Professsor 54 
Associate Professor 31 
Assistant Professor 60 

6 JAWAHARLAL NEHRU UNIV. Professsor 110 
Associate Professor 157 
Assistant Professor 68 

7 GUJARAT CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF GUJARAT Professsor 18 
Associate Professor 29 
Assistant Professor 25 

8 HARYANA CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF HARYANA Professsor 28 
Associate Professor 43 
Assistant Professor 98 

9 HIMACHAL 
PRADESH 

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF HIMACHAL 
PRADESH 

Professsor 22 
Associate Professor 38 
Assistant Professor 44 

10 

JAMMU & 
KASHMIR 

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF JAMMU  Professsor 17 
Associate Professor 32 
Assistant Professor 7 



11 CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF KASHMIR Professsor 20 
Associate Professor 47 
Assistant Professor 60 

12 JHARKHAND CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF JHARKHAND Professsor 18 
Associate Professor 30 
Assistant Professor 21 

13 KARNATAKA CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF KARNATAKA Professsor 21 
Associate Professor 46 
Assistant Professor 78 

14 KERALA CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF KERALA Professsor 15 
Associate Professor 29 
Assistant Professor 33 

15 

MADHYA 
PRADESH 

DR. HARISINGH GOUR VISH. Professsor 53 
Associate Professor 86 
Assistant Professor 76 

16 INDIRA GANDHI NATIONAL TRIBAL 
UNIVERSITY 

Professsor 22 
Associate Professor 40 
Assistant Professor 36 

17 

MAHARASHTRA 

MAHATMA GANDHI 
ANTARRASHTRIYA HINDI 

VISHWAVIDYALAYA 

Professsor 10 
Associate Professor 10 
Assistant Professor 19 

18 ODISHA CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA Professsor 23 
Associate Professor 42 
Assistant Professor 72 

19 PUNJAB CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF PUNJAB Professsor 27 
Associate Professor 45 
Assistant Professor 56 

20 

PUDUCHERRY 

PONDICHERRY UNIVERSITY Professsor 45 
Associate Professor 69 
Assistant Professor 64 

21 RAJASTHAN CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF RAJASTHAN Professsor 24 
Associate Professor 36 
Assistant Professor 38 

22 TAMIL 
NADU 

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF TAMIL 
NADU 

Professsor 16 
Associate Professor 36 



Assistant Professor 32 
23 

TELAGANA 

MAULANA AZAD NATIONAL URDU 
UNIVERSITY 

Professsor 19 
Associate Professor 36 
Assistant Professor 53 

24 UNIVERSITY OF HYDERABAD  Professsor 46 
Associate Professor 63 
Assistant Professor 46 

25 THE ENGLISH & FOREIGN LANGUAGES 
UNIVERSITY 

Professsor 16 
Associate Professor 25 
Assistant Professor 13 

26 

UTTARAKHAND 

HEMWATI NANDAN BAHUGUNA . 
GARHWAL UNIVERSITY 

Professsor 35 
Associate Professor 60 
Assistant Professor 145 

27 UTTAR 
PRADESH 

ALIGARH MUSLIM UNIVERSITY  Professsor 72 
Associate Professor 145 
Assistant Professor 212 

28 BANARAS HINDU UNIVERSITY Professsor 125 
Associate Professor 198 
Assistant Professor 289 

29 BABASAHEB BHIMRAO AMBEDKAR 
UNIVERSITY 

Professsor 12 
Associate Professor 18 
Assistant Professor 18 

30 UNIVERSITY OF ALLAHABAD  Professsor 66 
Associate Professor 161 
Assistant Professor 343 

31 

WEST BENGAL 

VISVA BHARATI Professsor 40 
Associate Professor 62 
Assistant Professor 100 

32 

ASSAM 

ASSAM UNIVERSITY  Professsor 25 
Associate Professor 29 
Assistant Professor 38 

33 

ASSAM 

TEZPUR UNIVERSITY Professsor 16 
Associate Professor 14 
Assistant Professor 20 

34 
ARUNACHAL 

PRADESH 

RAJIV GANDHI UNIVERSITY Professsor 20 
Associate Professor 30 



Assistant Professor 38 
35 

MANIPUR 

MANIPUR UNIVERSITY  Professsor 29 
Associate Professor 46 
Assistant Professor 54 

36 

MEGHALAYA 

NORTH EASTERN HILL UNIV. Professsor 56 
Associate Professor 63 
Assistant Professor 38 

37 

MIZORAM 

MIZORAM UNIVERSITY Professsor 30 
Associate Professor 24 
Assistant Professor 22 

38 

NAGALAND 

NAGALAND UNIVERSITY Professsor 36 
Associate Professor 27 
Assistant Professor 24 

39 

SIKKIM  

SIKKIM UNIVERSITY Professsor 25 
Associate Professor 36 
Assistant Professor 17 

40 

TRIPURA 

TRIPURA UNIVERSITY Professsor 46 
Associate Professor 46 
Assistant Professor 40 

  TOTAL Professsor 1483 

Associate Professor 2452 

Assistant Professor 2753 

  
GRAND TOTAL 6688 

41 DELHI Indira Gandhi National Open 
University (IGNOU) (As on 
15.01.2020) 

Professsor 47 

      Associate Professor 58 
      Assistant Professor 85 
    TOTAL   190 

 



 
ANNEXURE 

Annexure as referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 146 for 03.02.2020 regarding Vacant 
Posts of Central Universities 

Statement of Vacant Non-teaching posts as on 01.01.2020 in Central Universities  

Sl. 
No. 

Name of the State  Name of University   
  No of Vacant Non

Posts 

1 BIHAR CENTRAL UNIVERSITY  OF SOUTH BIHAR Group A 6 
Group B 13 
Group C 23 

2 MAHATMA GANDHI CENTRAL UNIVERSITY Group A 13 
Group B 13 
Group C 35 

3 

CHHATTISGARH 

GURU GHASIDAS VISHWAVIDYALAYA Group A 18 
Group B 42 
Group C 140 

4 

DELHI 

UNIVERSITY OF DELHI  Group A 142 
Group B 314 
Group C 1705

5 JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA Group A 10 
Group B 7 
Group C 63 

6 JAWAHARLAL NEHRU UNIV. Group A 27 
Group B 53 
Group C 481 

7 GUJARAT CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF GUJARAT Group A 15 
Group B 29 
Group C 76 

8 HARYANA CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF HARYANA Group A 11 
Group B 20 
Group C 37 

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF HIMACHAL PRADESH Group A 12 
Group B 19 
Group C 23 

10 
JAMMU & KASHMIR 

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF JAMMU  Group A 7 
Group B 10 



Group C 17 
11 CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF KASHMIR Group A 11 

Group B 8 
Group C 22 

12 JHARKHAND CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF JHARKHAND Group A 7 
Group B 9 
Group C 23 

13 KARNATAKA CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF KARNATAKA Group A 5 
Group B 23 
Group C 52 

14 KERALA CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF KERALA Group A 9 
Group B 12 
Group C 57 

15 

MADHYA PRADESH 

DR. HARISINGH GOUR VISH. Group A 22 
Group B 85 
Group C 242 

16 INDIRA GANDHI NATIONAL TRIBAL UNIVERSITY Group A 6 
Group B 8 
Group C 17 

17 

MAHARASHTRA 

MAHATMA GANDHI ANTARRASHTRIYA HINDI 
VISHWAVIDYALAYA 

Group A 7 
Group B 5 
Group C 9 

18 ODISHA CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA Group A 15 
Group B 22 
Group C 57 

19 PUNJAB CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF PUNJAB Group A 6 
Group B 21 
Group C 16 

20 

PUDUCHERRY 

PONDICHERRY UNIVERSITY Group A 32 
Group B 32 
Group C 179 

21 RAJASTHAN CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF RAJASTHAN Group A 6 
Group B 11 
Group C 42 

22 TAMIL NADU CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF TAMIL NADU Group A 5 



Group B 19 
Group C 24 

23 

TELAGANA 

MAULANA AZAD NATIONAL URDU UNIVERSITY Group A 5 
Group B 15 
Group C 21 

24 UNIVERSITY OF HYDERABAD  Group A 23 
Group B 52 
Group C 599 

25 THE ENGLISH & FOREIGN LANGUAGES UNIVERSITY Group A 27 
Group B 41 
Group C 191 

26 

UTTARAKHAND 

HEMWATI NANDAN BAHUGUNA . GARHWAL UNIVERSITY Group A 33 
Group B 31 
Group C 264 

27 UTTAR PRADESH ALIGARH MUSLIM UNIVERSITY  Group A 60 
Group B 467 
Group C 355 

28 BANARAS HINDU UNIVERSITY Group A 74 
Group B 921 
Group C 2035

29 BABASAHEB BHIMRAO AMBEDKAR UNIVERSITY Group A 11 
Group B 12 
Group C 28 

30 UNIVERSITY OF ALLAHABAD  Group A 29 
Group B 18 
Group C 505 

31 

WEST BENGAL 

VISVA BHARATI Group A 37 
Group B 66 
Group C 1003

32 

ASSAM 

ASSAM UNIVERSITY  Group A 5 
Group B 3 
Group C 23 

33 

ASSAM 

TEZPUR UNIVERSITY Group A 3 
Group B 1 
Group C 9 



34 

ARUNACHAL 
PRADESH 

RAJIV GANDHI UNIVERSITY Group A 0 
Group B 1 
Group C 9 

35 

MANIPUR 

MANIPUR UNIVERSITY  Group A 18 
Group B 20 
Group C 130 

36 

MEGHALAYA 

NORTH EASTERN HILL UNIV. Group A 16 
Group B 75 
Group C 420 

37 

MIZORAM 

MIZORAM UNIVERSITY Group A 2 
Group B 5 
Group C 32 

38 

NAGALAND 

NAGALAND UNIVERSITY Group A 6 
Group B 4 
Group C 31 

39 

SIKKIM  

SIKKIM UNIVERSITY Group A 2 
Group B 9 
Group C 16 

40 

TRIPURA 

TRIPURA UNIVERSITY Group A 11 
Group B 17 
Group C 25 

   TOTAL  Group A 754 
Group B 2533
Group C 9036

  
GRAND TOTAL  12323

41 DELHI 

Indira Gandhi National Open 
University (IGNOU) (As on 

31.12.2019) 

Group A 

107 
      

Group B 59 
      

Group C 924 
    Total (IGNOU)   1090

 


